
  

  

 
 
 

South Dakota 
Farms with Women Principal 
Operators Compared with All Farms 

   

 

 Women Principal Operators All Farms

Number of Farms 2,333 31,989

Land in Farms 1,795,145 acres 43,257,079 acres

Average Size of Farm 769 acres 1,352 acres

Market Value of Products Sold $197,106,000 $10,170,227,000

Crop Sales $110,186,000 $6,072,922,000
Livestock Sales $86,920,000 $4,097,304,000

Average Per Farm $84,486 $317,929

Government Payments $11,609,000 $283,797,000

Average Per Farm Receiving Payments $8,612 $12,451

    See footnotes on reverse page. 

Farms with Women Principal Operators 
        
 

Farms by Size, 2012
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South Dakota 
Farms with Women Principal Operators 
  
Selected Highlights 

Item Farms Quantity

MARKET VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS 
  SOLD ($1,000) 
 
Total value of agricultural products sold 
  Value of  crops including nursery and greenhouse 
  Value of livestock, poultry, and their products 
 
 
VALUE OF SALES BY COMMODITY 
  GROUP ($1,000) 
 
Grains, oilseeds, dry beans, and dry peas 
Tobacco 
Cotton and cottonseed 
Vegetables, melons, potatoes and sweet potatoes 
 
Fruits, tree nuts, and berries 
Nursery, greenhouse, floriculture, and sod 
Cut Christmas trees and short rotation woody crops 
Other crops and hay 
 
Poultry and eggs 
Cattle and calves 
Milk from cows 
Hogs and pigs 
 
Sheep, goats, wool, mohair, and milk 
Horses, ponies, mules, burros, and donkeys 
Aquaculture 
Other animals and other animal products 
 
 
TOP CROP ITEMS (acres) 
 
Forage, all 
Soybeans for beans 
Corn for grain 
Winter wheat for grain 
Spring wheat for grain 
 
 
TOP LIVESTOCK INVENTORY ITEMS (number) 
 
Cattle and calves 
Pheasants 
Sheep and lambs 
Horses and ponies 
Layers 

 
 
 

2,333 
768 

1,022 
 
 
 
 
 

378 
- 
- 

17 
 

10 
19 

1 
483 

 
134 
635 

15 
19 

 
145 
334 

- 
51 

 
 
 
 

724 
244 
265 

75 
81 

 
 
 
 

754 
2 

127 
739 
220 

 
 
 

197,106 
110,186 

86,920 
 
 
 
 
 

99,288 
- 
- 

83 
 

(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

9,269 
 

(D) 
71,879 

1,329 
(D) 

 
2,970 
2,761 

- 
1,614 

 
 
 
 

99,642 
81,847 
75,861 
32,343 
26,714 

 
 
 
 

96,692 
(D) 

14,732 
9,884 
5,934 

 
Operator Characteristics 

Item Quantity

Primary occupation: 
  Farming 
  Other 
 
Days worked off farm: 
  None 
  Any 
 
Years on present farm: 
  2 years or less 
  3 to 4 years 
  5 to 9 years 
  10 years or more 
 
Age group: 
  Under 35 years 
  35 to 44 years 
  45 to 64 years 
  65 years and over 
 
Average age of principal operator (years) 

 
862 

1,471 
 
 

916 
1,417 

 
 

110 
119 
275 

1,829 
 
 

133 
208 

1,028 
964 

 
61.0 

      
  
Economic Characteristics 

Item Quantity

Farms by value of sales: 
  Less than $1,000 
  $1,000 to $2,499 
  $2,500 to $4,999 
  $5,000 to $9,999 
  $10,000 to $49,999 
  $50,000 to $99,999 
  $100,000 to $249,999 
  $250,000 to $499,999 
  $500,000 or more 
 
Total farm production expenses ($1,000) 
  Average per farm ($) 
Net cash farm income of operation ($1,000) 
  Average per farm ($) 
 
Value of agricultural products sold 
  directly to individuals for human 
  consumption ($1,000) 
Total organic product sales ($1,000) 
Total income from farm-related sources, 
  gross before taxes and expenses ($1,000) 

 
1,018 

131 
153 
192 
383 
138 
151 

83 
84 

 
171,371 

73,455 
67,927 
29,116 

 
 
 

356 
8 

 
30,582   

See “Census of Agriculture, Volume 1, Geographic Area Series” for complete footnotes, explanations, definitions, and methodology. 
 - Represents zero.  (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
    
  



  

  

 
 

South Dakota 
Farms with Spanish, Hispanic, or 
Latino Operators Compared with All 
Farms 

   

 

 Spanish, Hispanic, or Latino 
Operators All Farms

Number of Farm Operators 1 309 47,870

Number of Farms 263 31,989

Land in Farms 525,818 acres 43,257,079 acres

Average Size of Farm 1,999 acres 1,352 acres

Market Value of Products Sold $117,540,000 $10,170,227,000

Crop Sales $39,116,000 $6,072,922,000
Livestock Sales $78,424,000 $4,097,304,000

Average Per Farm $446,920 $317,929

Government Payments $1,899,000 $283,797,000

Average Per Farm Receiving Payments $12,096 $12,451

    See footnotes on reverse page. 

Farms with Spanish, Hispanic, or Latino Operators 
        
 

Farms by Size, 2012

Acres

500+

180-499

50-179

10-49

1-9

Farms

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140

Farms by Economic Size, 2012

D
ol

la
rs

$50,000+

$25,000 to
$49,999

$10,000 to
$24,999

$5,000 to
$9,999

$2,500 to
$4,999

$1,000 to
$2,499

Less than
$1,000

Farms

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150



  

  

 

South Dakota 
Farms with Spanish, Hispanic, or Latino Operators 
 
 
Selected Highlights 

Item Farms Quantity

MARKET VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS 
  SOLD ($1,000) 
 
Total value of agricultural products sold 
  Value of  crops including nursery and greenhouse 
  Value of livestock, poultry, and their products 
 
 
VALUE OF SALES BY COMMODITY 
  GROUP ($1,000) 
 
Grains, oilseeds, dry beans, and dry peas 
Tobacco 
Cotton and cottonseed 
Vegetables, melons, potatoes and sweet potatoes 
 
Fruits, tree nuts, and berries 
Nursery, greenhouse, floriculture, and sod 
Cut Christmas trees and short rotation woody crops 
Other crops and hay 
 
Poultry and eggs 
Cattle and calves 
Milk from cows 
Hogs and pigs 
 
Sheep, goats, wool, mohair, and milk 
Horses, ponies, mules, burros, and donkeys 
Aquaculture 
Other animals and other animal products 
 
 
TOP CROP ITEMS (acres) 
 
Corn for grain 
Forage, all 
Soybeans for beans 
Winter wheat for grain 
Spring wheat for grain 
 
 
TOP LIVESTOCK INVENTORY ITEMS (number) 
 
Layers 
Pullets for laying flock replacement 
Cattle and calves 
Hogs and pigs 
Horses and ponies 

 
 
 

263 
145 
175 

 
 
 
 
 

102 
- 
- 
- 
 

- 
- 
- 

74 
 

9 
152 

5 
1 

 
12 
29 

- 
14 

 
 
 
 

78 
124 

79 
24 
31 

 
 
 
 

15 
8 

148 
2 

93 

 
 
 

117,540 
39,116 
78,424 

 
 
 
 
 

36,860 
- 
- 
- 
 

- 
- 
- 

2,256 
 

(D) 
41,276 

(D) 
(D) 

 
530 
210 

- 
7 

 
 
 
 

29,829 
28,244 
25,399 
14,424 
12,786 

 
 
 
 

(D) 
(D) 

61,343 
(D) 

3,705 

 
Operator Characteristics 

Item Quantity

Primary occupation: 
  Farming 
  Other 
 
Days worked off farm: 
  None 
  Any 
 
Years on present farm: 
  2 years or less 
  3 to 4 years 
  5 to 9 years 
  10 years or more 
 
Age group: 
  Under 35 years 
  35 to 44 years 
  45 to 64 years 
  65 years and over 
 
Average age (years) 

 
167 
142 

 
 

124 
185 

 
 

18 
18 
36 

237 
 
 

43 
64 

151 
51 

 
50.5 

      
  
Economic Characteristics 

Item Quantity

Farms by value of sales: 
  Less than $1,000 
  $1,000 to $2,499 
  $2,500 to $4,999 
  $5,000 to $9,999 
  $10,000 to $49,999 
  $50,000 to $99,999 
  $100,000 to $249,999 
  $250,000 to $499,999 
  $500,000 or more 
 
Total farm production expenses ($1,000) 
  Average per farm ($) 
Net cash farm income of operation ($1,000) 
  Average per farm ($) 
 
Value of agricultural products sold 
  directly to individuals for human 
  consumption ($1,000) 
Total organic product sales ($1,000) 
Total income from farm-related sources, 
  gross before taxes and expenses ($1,000) 

 
37 
14 
15 
12 
45 
27 
47 
31 
35 

 
93,476 

355,422 
31,591 

120,116 
 
 
 

- 
- 
 

5,628   
See “Census of Agriculture, Volume 1, Geographic Area Series” for complete footnotes, explanations, definitions, and methodology. 
 - Represents zero.  (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
 1 Data were collected for a maximum of three operators per farm.  
  



  

  

 
 
 

South Dakota 
Farms with American Indian or Alaska 
Native Operators Compared with All 
Farms 

   

 

 American Indian or Alaska Native 
Operators 2 All Farms

Number of Farm Operators 1 1,398 47,870

Number of Farms 1,096 31,989

Land in Farms 3,989,791 acres 43,257,079 acres

Average Size of Farm 3,640 acres 1,352 acres

Market Value of Products Sold $152,433,000 $10,170,227,000

Crop Sales $56,371,000 $6,072,922,000
Livestock Sales $96,062,000 $4,097,304,000

Average Per Farm $139,081 $317,929

Government Payments $7,609,000 $283,797,000

Average Per Farm Receiving Payments $15,311 $12,451

    See footnotes on reverse page. 

Farms with American Indian or Alaska Native Operators 
        
 

Farms by Size, 2012
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South Dakota 
Farms with American Indian or Alaska Native Operators 
 
 
Selected Highlights 

Item Farms Quantity

MARKET VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS 
  SOLD ($1,000) 
 
Total value of agricultural products sold 
  Value of  crops including nursery and greenhouse 
  Value of livestock, poultry, and their products 
 
 
VALUE OF SALES BY COMMODITY 
  GROUP ($1,000) 
 
Grains, oilseeds, dry beans, and dry peas 
Tobacco 
Cotton and cottonseed 
Vegetables, melons, potatoes and sweet potatoes 
 
Fruits, tree nuts, and berries 
Nursery, greenhouse, floriculture, and sod 
Cut Christmas trees and short rotation woody crops 
Other crops and hay 
 
Poultry and eggs 
Cattle and calves 
Milk from cows 
Hogs and pigs 
 
Sheep, goats, wool, mohair, and milk 
Horses, ponies, mules, burros, and donkeys 
Aquaculture 
Other animals and other animal products 
 
 
TOP CROP ITEMS (acres) 
 
Forage, all 
Corn for grain 
Winter wheat for grain 
Sunflower seed, all 
Sunflower seed, oil 
 
 
TOP LIVESTOCK INVENTORY ITEMS (number) 
 
Cattle and calves 
Horses and ponies 
Bison 
Sheep and lambs 
Layers 

 
 
 

1,096 
384 
764 

 
 
 
 
 

153 
- 
- 
8 

 
7 
4 
1 

293 
 

33 
632 

5 
14 

 
34 

232 
1 

31 
 
 
 
 

408 
72 
73 
20 
19 

 
 
 
 

718 
528 

18 
33 
64 

 
 
 

152,433 
56,371 
96,062 

 
 
 
 
 

46,952 
- 
- 

(D) 
 

11 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

 
20 

(D) 
(D) 
32 

 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

1,437 
 
 
 
 

119,495 
46,445 

(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 
 
 

170,866 
11,655 

6,235 
(D) 

1,469 

 
Operator Characteristics 

Item Quantity

Primary occupation: 
  Farming 
  Other 
 
Days worked off farm: 
  None 
  Any 
 
Years on present farm: 
  2 years or less 
  3 to 4 years 
  5 to 9 years 
  10 years or more 
 
Age group: 
  Under 35 years 
  35 to 44 years 
  45 to 64 years 
  65 years and over 
 
Average age (years) 

 
794 
604 

 
 

552 
846 

 
 

38 
99 

231 
1,030 

 
 

202 
188 
722 
286 

 
52.2 

      
  
Economic Characteristics 

Item Quantity

Farms by value of sales: 
  Less than $1,000 
  $1,000 to $2,499 
  $2,500 to $4,999 
  $5,000 to $9,999 
  $10,000 to $49,999 
  $50,000 to $99,999 
  $100,000 to $249,999 
  $250,000 to $499,999 
  $500,000 or more 
 
Total farm production expenses ($1,000) 
  Average per farm ($) 
Net cash farm income of operation ($1,000) 
  Average per farm ($) 
 
Value of agricultural products sold 
  directly to individuals for human 
  consumption ($1,000) 
Total organic product sales ($1,000) 
Total income from farm-related sources, 
  gross before taxes and expenses ($1,000) 

 
261 

29 
54 
67 

265 
93 

167 
105 

55 
 

131,809 
120,264 

58,498 
53,374 

 
 
 

(D) 
- 
 

30,265   
See “Census of Agriculture, Volume 1, Geographic Area Series” for complete footnotes, explanations, definitions, and methodology. 
 - Represents zero.  (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
 1 Data were collected for a maximum of three operators per farm. 2 Operators reporting selected race alone or in combination with other races.  
  



  

  

 
 
 

South Dakota 
Farms with Asian Operators Compared 
with All Farms 

   

 

 Asian Operators 2 All Farms

Number of Farm Operators 1 33 47,870

Number of Farms 33 31,989

Land in Farms 18,631 acres 43,257,079 acres

Average Size of Farm 565 acres 1,352 acres

Market Value of Products Sold $5,829,000 $10,170,227,000

Crop Sales $5,393,000 $6,072,922,000
Livestock Sales $435,000 $4,097,304,000

Average Per Farm $176,624 $317,929

Government Payments $256,000 $283,797,000

Average Per Farm Receiving Payments $10,649 $12,451

    See footnotes on reverse page. 

Farms with Asian Operators 
        
 

Farms by Size, 2012
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South Dakota 
Farms with Asian Operators 
 
 
Selected Highlights 

Item Farms Quantity

MARKET VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS 
  SOLD ($1,000) 
 
Total value of agricultural products sold 
  Value of  crops including nursery and greenhouse 
  Value of livestock, poultry, and their products 
 
 
VALUE OF SALES BY COMMODITY 
  GROUP ($1,000) 
 
Grains, oilseeds, dry beans, and dry peas 
Tobacco 
Cotton and cottonseed 
Vegetables, melons, potatoes and sweet potatoes 
 
Fruits, tree nuts, and berries 
Nursery, greenhouse, floriculture, and sod 
Cut Christmas trees and short rotation woody crops 
Other crops and hay 
 
Poultry and eggs 
Cattle and calves 
Milk from cows 
Hogs and pigs 
 
Sheep, goats, wool, mohair, and milk 
Horses, ponies, mules, burros, and donkeys 
Aquaculture 
Other animals and other animal products 
 
 
TOP CROP ITEMS (acres) 
 
Corn for grain 
Soybeans for beans 
Spring wheat for grain 
Winter wheat for grain 
Sunflower seed, all 
 
 
TOP LIVESTOCK INVENTORY ITEMS (number) 
 
Cattle and calves 
Broilers and other meat-type chickens 
Sheep and lambs 
Layers 
Horses and ponies 

 
 
 

33 
21 

9 
 
 
 
 
 

12 
- 
- 
1 

 
- 
1 
- 

12 
 

- 
9 
- 
- 
 

2 
- 
- 
- 
 
 
 
 

9 
11 

5 
3 
1 

 
 
 
 

9 
3 
2 
3 
1 

 
 
 

5,829 
5,393 

435 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
- 
- 

(D) 
 

- 
(D) 

- 
(D) 

 
- 

(D) 
- 
- 
 

(D) 
- 
- 
- 
 
 
 
 

4,051 
3,957 

(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 
 
 

674 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

 
Operator Characteristics 

Item Quantity

Primary occupation: 
  Farming 
  Other 
 
Days worked off farm: 
  None 
  Any 
 
Years on present farm: 
  2 years or less 
  3 to 4 years 
  5 to 9 years 
  10 years or more 
 
Age group: 
  Under 35 years 
  35 to 44 years 
  45 to 64 years 
  65 years and over 
 
Average age (years) 

 
11 
22 

 
 

3 
30 

 
 

- 
3 
8 

22 
 
 

2 
6 

12 
13 

 
58.9 

      
  
Economic Characteristics 

Item Quantity

Farms by value of sales: 
  Less than $1,000 
  $1,000 to $2,499 
  $2,500 to $4,999 
  $5,000 to $9,999 
  $10,000 to $49,999 
  $50,000 to $99,999 
  $100,000 to $249,999 
  $250,000 to $499,999 
  $500,000 or more 
 
Total farm production expenses ($1,000) 
  Average per farm ($) 
Net cash farm income of operation ($1,000) 
  Average per farm ($) 
 
Value of agricultural products sold 
  directly to individuals for human 
  consumption ($1,000) 
Total organic product sales ($1,000) 
Total income from farm-related sources, 
  gross before taxes and expenses ($1,000) 

 
12 

2 
3 
- 
6 
1 
4 
1 
4 

 
4,246 

128,659 
2,719 

82,399 
 
 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
881   

See “Census of Agriculture, Volume 1, Geographic Area Series” for complete footnotes, explanations, definitions, and methodology. 
 - Represents zero.  (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
 1 Data were collected for a maximum of three operators per farm. 2 Operators reporting selected race alone or in combination with other races.  
  



  

  

 
 
 

South Dakota 
Farms with Black or African American 
Operators Compared with All Farms 

   

 

   Data are not available at this geographic level for farms with Black or African American 
Operators.  
  



  

  

 
 
 

South Dakota 
Farms with Native Hawaiian or Other 
Pacific Islander Operators Compared 
with All Farms 

   

 

   Data are not available at this geographic level for farms with Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific 
Islander Operators.  
  



  

  

 
 
 

South Dakota 
Farms with White Operators Compared 
with All Farms 

   

 

 White Operators 2 All Farms

Number of Farm Operators 1 46,595 47,870

Number of Farms 31,333 31,989

Land in Farms 40,284,148 acres 43,257,079 acres

Average Size of Farm 1,286 acres 1,352 acres

Market Value of Products Sold $10,093,056,000 $10,170,227,000

Crop Sales $6,049,616,000 $6,072,922,000
Livestock Sales $4,043,440,000 $4,097,304,000

Average Per Farm $322,122 $317,929

Government Payments $279,282,000 $283,797,000

Average Per Farm Receiving Payments $12,402 $12,451

    See footnotes on reverse page. 

Farms with White Operators 
        
 

Farms by Size, 2012
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South Dakota 
Farms with White Operators 
 
 
Selected Highlights 

Item Farms Quantity

MARKET VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS 
  SOLD ($1,000) 
 
Total value of agricultural products sold 
  Value of  crops including nursery and greenhouse 
  Value of livestock, poultry, and their products 
 
 
VALUE OF SALES BY COMMODITY 
  GROUP ($1,000) 
 
Grains, oilseeds, dry beans, and dry peas 
Tobacco 
Cotton and cottonseed 
Vegetables, melons, potatoes and sweet potatoes 
 
Fruits, tree nuts, and berries 
Nursery, greenhouse, floriculture, and sod 
Cut Christmas trees and short rotation woody crops 
Other crops and hay 
 
Poultry and eggs 
Cattle and calves 
Milk from cows 
Hogs and pigs 
 
Sheep, goats, wool, mohair, and milk 
Horses, ponies, mules, burros, and donkeys 
Aquaculture 
Other animals and other animal products 
 
 
TOP CROP ITEMS (acres) 
 
Corn for grain 
Soybeans for beans 
Forage, all 
Winter wheat for grain 
Spring wheat for grain 
 
 
TOP LIVESTOCK INVENTORY ITEMS (number) 
 
Cattle and calves 
Layers 
Turkeys 
Hogs and pigs 
Pullets for laying flock replacement 

 
 
 

31,333 
19,395 
16,804 

 
 
 
 
 

14,903 
- 
- 

174 
 

85 
153 

13 
8,721 

 
1,150 

13,933 
415 
676 

 
1,908 
2,114 

13 
446 

 
 
 
 

12,237 
10,970 
14,484 

2,759 
2,897 

 
 
 
 

15,156 
1,679 

136 
678 
203 

 
 
 

10,093,056 
6,049,616 
4,043,440 

 
 
 
 
 

5,791,177 
- 
- 

(D) 
 

884 
14,670 

(D) 
240,574 

 
182,067 

2,918,756 
(D) 

446,726 
 

43,594 
(D) 
(D) 

54,107 
 
 
 
 

5,283,006 
4,712,106 
2,550,666 
1,199,169 

988,330 
 
 
 
 

3,800,434 
2,450,179 

(D) 
1,190,982 

(D) 

 
Operator Characteristics 

Item Quantity

Primary occupation: 
  Farming 
  Other 
 
Days worked off farm: 
  None 
  Any 
 
Years on present farm: 
  2 years or less 
  3 to 4 years 
  5 to 9 years 
  10 years or more 
 
Age group: 
  Under 35 years 
  35 to 44 years 
  45 to 64 years 
  65 years and over 
 
Average age (years) 

 
25,623 
20,972 

 
 

19,625 
26,970 

 
 

1,456 
2,159 
6,014 

36,966 
 
 

5,199 
6,338 

24,141 
10,917 

 
54.3 

      
  
Economic Characteristics 

Item Quantity

Farms by value of sales: 
  Less than $1,000 
  $1,000 to $2,499 
  $2,500 to $4,999 
  $5,000 to $9,999 
  $10,000 to $49,999 
  $50,000 to $99,999 
  $100,000 to $249,999 
  $250,000 to $499,999 
  $500,000 or more 
 
Total farm production expenses ($1,000) 
  Average per farm ($) 
Net cash farm income of operation ($1,000) 
  Average per farm ($) 
 
Value of agricultural products sold 
  directly to individuals for human 
  consumption ($1,000) 
Total organic product sales ($1,000) 
Total income from farm-related sources, 
  gross before taxes and expenses ($1,000) 

 
6,640 
1,113 
1,471 
1,721 
4,635 
2,888 
4,420 
3,659 
4,786 

 
8,036,207 

256,477 
3,250,078 

103,747 
 
 
 

4,322 
(D) 

 
913,947   

See “Census of Agriculture, Volume 1, Geographic Area Series” for complete footnotes, explanations, definitions, and methodology. 
 - Represents zero.  (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
 1 Data were collected for a maximum of three operators per farm. 2 Operators reporting selected race alone or in combination with other races.  


